
AMENDMENT NO. ONEE CONTRACT NO. 331

RE: Amendment No. One of PA-00413 to Contract No. 33071 for providing grounds maintenance
services II ^ Long Beach

This Amendment to Contract No. 33071 is made and entered as of September 26, 2013, by and between
the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Azteca Landscape, Inc. (Contractor) 

Contract No. 33071 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

1. The term ends 5/ 31/ 15. 

X 2. $ 1, 176,795 annually has been added per additional locations in Areas 1, and 3 for a total ( "not to

exceed ") amount of $2, 219, 178 annually. 
3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

4. The price for certain Items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit " B ", which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit " B ", which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by % 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit " A ", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

X 8. The locations identified on Exhibit " A ", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract, 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed
and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated
above. 

flit Manager

1! EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

i i

Signature) 

President/ Vice President screta Y Treasurer
circle one

Approved as to form: 

CHARLPS PARKIN, i g City Attorney

By: AM
Deputy



S r , 

1) Addition of Area 1: $ 400,200 plus $60,030 ( 15 %) for a total of $460,230. 

2) Addition of Area 3: $ 623, 100 plus $93,465 ( 15 %) for a total of $716,565. 

Total amount being added: $ 1, 023,300 plus $ 153,495 ( 15 %) for a total of $ 1, 176,795. 

New amount on contract: 

1, 929,720 plus $ 289,458 ( 15% supplemental) for a new grand total of $2, 219, 178

See attached maps for Areas 1, 2 and 3. 



gyalC,wZ10E'1 {'+, ICgt:IniNNaa _- 

q'ZllSLOSOSZU0

peAuo0ulIONSNJedX8410EM

Spuelsljeaals43eJ;u00 - 

mpedPeJlu00 - 

teeiVioe»uoo

puaa7

Lt- eay;oenuoo

Zea.V
toe4uo 

WIN

Hwq..l•r

Havf

y

1

slea4Splg ,suogeoypadsloealuooaoueualulepy

adeospm-j141ulpuno) slsailspealuoo }o1911lepyo941
Aluoeouaaajejaojslpuesapepunoqeasepealuoosmo4sdews141

SaNVISI133HIS (INVS)lRAVd

1V3JVi0V2UNOO

Ieu6!S

sgiro
loaquoo

1Kk IMleugi

o

f

vaN
lIWYBHv3N' w...7I{ 31

4wro23
7

1

I
sso, tAa

lu

3P /N /VR• 11I. .  

a

I

r

s.iis ' )F

F)enh

t

a _ SS313MIM. »•.+ro }lbrI8f1
1

a

NMdoi € 

l

f'4E1
ta. 

1

c•.» ,f -Yr, ` Na1b3H

302

MIT

1I
ti

fit
iI11tfs ,, 

mill

F . 

I



xQ

N

C7

r

o

C

a > 

CL

g (

n

0_ 

ice, 

CD

CD

C3. m

t

CD

Q - 

A . 

J

u. -.. .. •

r•- ••

rs^».

aveir

W+
7i+
ler -• 

IV

r

N

ii

r......... 

H. 

CL
0

0

0

Z

CD rL

I

In   

rte•- {  _' 

1

I
I- - -- - - -

1 .. 

mYIY
Y

i

t

S



awlSLsoszao '
shagspigsuopeoUpadspelluopaaueueluieiry /A\ 
edeospuelaqlwpunolsisapspelluootolspjupWoaql

13e,lu00ul )ONs>I1ed18410 ® Aluoaauajalaljolslpuesauepunoqeaselaelluaosmogsdewsigl

spuelslleeilsloeiluo0

S>JedloeAu00MSPueISI1994SPueSWd
6eeiype,luo0OEeaayJoealuoo

pu0007

i ~ K

all

i
S ' 

qeejy
1! u00

y
X12

il

IRV ' vunw
w.yL

i

NriNa((,
k 31aYtlIN

ayI3o

tl3NtlaWA- 

II

wM

rwiz,+wiw

M

saga

I
INVlltlarYY Ii

NIYML

6H7arzarl } a
san3i, 9NiIn1YYNraVM ' y

vi, 
rYtOY

mkv Ar"s3ii °' 
il

IRV ' vunw
w.yL

i

tl3NtlaWA- 

wM

rwiz,+wiw

M

saga

r,wsar
i

al -- I
AlOdAYA'IOdt

i 

HJ' 8
3,AWa

l

F

nnvaen  i

II1H'eu6!g

LLYaer"o3e
ry

p
T

YdIII3B, I1

III
1 _ IiJJ

i

Y31Na3ni

HH . 

n

o. -.. 

r

I
i • '

r . e

1 

t

pEriowRk I

EI
r

I

I j1I I - 

I

J

7ij



dated

effective September 17th, 2013

MONTH- DAY - YEAR) 

executed byAzteca Landscape

PRINCIPAL) 

and by The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company , as Surety, 

in favorof City of Long Beach
OBLIGEE) 

in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained the Principal and the Surety hereby consent to changing

1.) Increase the Bond Amount From: $ 1, 042,383. 00

To: $ 2, 219, 178. 00

2.) Add to Job Description for PA- 00413, Contract No. 33071: Areas 1 and 3

as Principal, 

APPROVED AS TO FORM

YLL(L 120

CHAP

Nothing herein contained shall vary, alter or extend any provision or condition of this bond except as herein expressly stated. 

This rider

iseffective September 17th, 2013

MONTH- DAY -YEAR) 

Signed and Sealed October 3rd, 2013

MONTH- DAY -YEAR) 

By: 

I

Azteca

LMS -10443 08/ 08

o,( I Ns& 
JQooaao r 2

m
0 1919 0

O
HA M9 ,

aa3



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Riverside

On 10/ 3/ 13 before me, Andrew Waterbury, Notary Public , 
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Arturo Ayala
Name(s) of Signer(s) 

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person( y) whose name( is/ am subscribed to the

within instrument and acknowledged to me that hehishs# hELy
executed the same in hisitoEir authorized capacity( sci i), 
and that by his/ heK/ kwk signature( x) on the instrument the
person( s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person( x) 
acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and correct. 

Witness my hand a d off' - al seal„ 
Signature

Signat f Notary Public Andr w Waterbu

V at e N

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Surety Rider

Document Date: 10/ 3/ 13 Number of Pages: One

Signer( s) Other Than Named Above: 

Capacity( ies) Claimed by Signer( s) 

Signer Is Representing: 

Attorney in Fact
Trustee

Guardian or Conservator

Other: 

Signer Is Representing: 

2007 National Notary Association - 9350 De Solo Ave., P. O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313 - 2402 - www. NationalNotary. org Item # 5907 Reorder: Call Toll - Free 1 - 800- 876 - 6827

DREW WAIERIIURY

omm tf19652fi2

0 .i M
ary Public - California
ORANGE COUNIY

mm. I wires Dec 31, 2015

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person( y) whose name( is/ am subscribed to the

within instrument and acknowledged to me that hehishs# hELy
executed the same in hisitoEir authorized capacity( sci i), 

and that by his/ heK/ kwk signature( x) on the instrument the
person( s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person( x) 

acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of
the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and correct. 

Witness my hand a d off' - al seal„ 
Signature

Signat f Notary Public Andr w Waterbu

V at e N

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Surety Rider

Document Date: 10/ 3/ 13 Number of Pages: One

Signer( s) Other Than Named Above: 

Capacity( ies) Claimed by Signer( s) 

Signer Is Representing: 

Attorney in Fact
Trustee

Guardian or Conservator

Other: 

Signer Is Representing: 

2007 National Notary Association - 9350 De Solo Ave., P. O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313 - 2402 - www. NationalNotary. org Item # 5907 Reorder: Call Toll - Free 1 - 800- 876 - 6827



TH! S POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. 

Certificate No. 6137460 -- 

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company - 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company WestAmerican Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of NewHampshire; that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation dulyorganized underthe laws of the State of Massachusetts, and WestAmerican Insurance Company
is a corporation duly organized underthe laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appoint, Andrew Waterbury: Arturo Ayala Daniel Huckabaya Dwight Reilly

all of the city of orange state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney -in -fact to make, execute; seat, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as -its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other suretyobligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this 23rd day of May 2013

American Fire and Casualty Company
anyThe Ohio Casualty Insurance Companyi 3 p in

y

f Liberty Mutual Insurance Company m
4 West American Insurance Company N

By: 

STATE OF WASHINGTON SS
Gregory VV. Davenport, Assistant Secretary C

COUNTY OF KING

On this 23rd day of May 2013 , before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American
C

o a) Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, N

p 2 execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained bysigning on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. W
W

QIN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written. O
yỳr

to By' O -
a

O 4) KD Riley, Not4r4 Public
i. 

60 o

O
a

M This Power ofAttomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By -laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance w o
i Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: E c

L ARTICLE IV– OFFICERS – Section 12: Power of Attorney, Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject p
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys -in -fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, Q

0 r– acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations Such attorneys -in -fact; subject to the limitations set forth in their respective a
E powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so

executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey -in -fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. d

ARTICLE All – Execution of Contracts= SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, 00
4) and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys -in -fact, as may necessary to actin behalf of the Company to make, execute, M

p -3 seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys -in- fact to the limitations set forth in their C o0
Z 0 respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so 00

executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary. eo

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such
attomeys -in -fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and
other surety obligations. 

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

1, David M. Carey, . the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West
American Insurance Company do hereby certify that theonginal power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copyof the Power ofAttorney executed by said Companies, 
is in full force and effect and has not been revoked, 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF; I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 3rd day of October , 20 13

BY: , 
I { t 4 David M. CareyrAssistant Secretary

r. 

LMS 12873 092012 64 of 500



State of California

County of San Bernardino

On October 14, 2013

personally appeared Aurora Farias

before me, Yesenia Farias Ramirez, Notary Public
Insert name and title of the officer) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name > s are

subs, ' bed to the within instrument and acknowledged o me that he/" h. / they executed the same in
his her their authorized capac> tya4), and that by hi Vtheir s> gnatureW on the instrument the
pers n(, or the entity upon behalf of which the person( acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS m) 

Signature

YESEMIA E
COMM. 01936935

Notary Public • California
San Bernardino County O

Seal) 
Comm. Ey ires June 13. 2015

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Surety Rider
Document Date: September 17, 2013 Number of Pages: 

Signer Other Than Named Above: Arturo Ayala

Capacitiy(ies) Claimed by Signer
Signers Name: 

Individual

X Corporate Officers (Title): President

Partner _ Limited _ General _ 

Attorney -in -Fact
Trustee

Guardian or Conservator

Other: 

Signer is Representing: Azteca Landscape

3


