
Presldenl ~-'-.-,;...:,.;.:.:.~ Treasurer

") 'Q l), Ij 1"'<-1 V\y ~

AMENDMENT NO. SEVEN TO CONTRACT NO. 33071

RE: Amendment No. Seven of Contract No. 33071 (PA-00413) for providing grounds maintenance
services to the City of Long Beach (BPPR14000002)

This Amendment to Contract No. 33071 is made and entered as of July 10, 2017, by and between the CITY
OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Azteca Landscape, Inc. (Contractor)

Contract No. 33071 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

_X_ 1.Extending the contract term to 02/28/2018.

_X_ 2.$1,838,429.72 has been added to the contract per Council Action taken OS/23/17.

--L 3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

4. The price breakdown for certain items shall be shown on ExhibJt "A", which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and
-- incorporated herein by this reference.

__ 6, The discount offered to the City is increased by __ %

7, The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
-- reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

8. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "8", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
-- reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

__ g, Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum NO.1,

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above,

Attach Notary if Out·of~State Contractor

CONTRACTOR:

(Signature)

blod. Ec~("\(>.,5.
(Print/Type Name)

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:

By: --~-+--':=~.JL~=-----=------
~rJ
! tJrt\ ~O fA \ cf),--

Assistant City Manager By: -!l..L.._--';"~i.I<:-=-- _

Attorney

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SEGTIO~I ;301 OF
THE CITY CHNHER.



~Libertx
~Mutuat

SURETY

CONTINUATION
CERTIFICATE

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company , Surety uponKeene, NH

a certain Bond No. 024050962
Cross Ref:

dated effective June 1st, 2014
(MONTH-DAY -YEAR)

on behalf of Azteca Landscape
(PRINCIPAL)

and in favor of City of Long Beach
(OBLIGEE)

does hereby continue said bond in force for the further period

beginning on June 1st, 2017
(MONTH-DAY -YEAR)

and ending on February 28th, 2018
(MONTH-DAY -YEAR)

Amount of bond $1,838,429.72

Description of bond Grounds Maintenance Services for Areas 1, 2 and 3 for the Departments of Parks, Recreation and
Marine in Accordance with Bid #PA·00413

PROVIDED: That this continuation certificate does not create a new obligation and is executed upon the express condition and
provision that the Surety's liability under sai~ bond and this and all Continuation Certificates issued in connection therewith shall
not be cumulative and that the said Surety's aggregate liability under said bond and this and all such Continuation Certificates on
account of all defaults committed during the period (regardless of the number of years) said bond had been and shall be in force,
shall not in any event exceed the amount of said bond as hereinbefore set forth.

Signed and dated on July 17th, 2017
(MONTH-DAY -YEAR)
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

62 Maple Avenue, Ke e, New Hampshire 513-867 -3624

By

Turner Surety and Insurance Brokerage, Inc.
Agent

5 Hutton Centre Dr., Suite 730, Santa Ana, CA 92707
Address of Agent

(714) 955-4032
Telephone Number of Agent

LMS-10157 06/04



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of Orange

On July 17, 2017 before me, Joe D. Lowell, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Andrew Waterbury
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

s;9natu,A-:i. "--",.(f)'-"b~,,,,-,'1 <--"-=-" -"--1-1_/ _. _ (Seal)

JOE D~LOWEii.'
COMM...2166306 0

NOTARVPtlBllCoCALlfORNlA ..;
lOS ANGElES COtIHTY W

My Ttnn Expo October 26, 2020




